
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 24 November 2020 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Policy and Performance Committee will be held on Wednesday, 2 
December 2020 via Microsoft Teams, commencing at 7.00pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S A Bagshaw 

S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 
M J Crow 
S Easom 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 

G Marshall 
P J Owen 
M Radulovic MBE (Chair) 
P D Simpson 
T Hallam 
E Williamson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2020. 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   REFERENCES   
 

 

4.1   Local Joint Consultative Committee  
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

 5 November 2020 
DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICY 
 
To consider the introduction of a new Domestic Abuse Policy 
to replace the Domestic Violence and Abuse Policy. 
 
The Local Joint Consultative Committee is asked to 
RECOMMEND to the Policy and Performance Committee 
that the Domestic Abuse Policy be approved. 
 
 

 

5.   EAST MIDLANDS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION - 
INTERIM VEHICLE THE ESTABLISHMENT OF EM DEVCO 
COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE CLG 
 

(Pages 13 - 38) 

 To seek approval for the establishment of an Interim Vehicle, 
to be known as ‘EM Devco CLG’, to maintain progress prior 
to a Statutory Development Corporation being created by 
Parliament. 
 
 

 

6.   BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 
 

(Pages 39 - 40) 

 To update members on progress on The Square Phase 2 in 
Beeston. 
 
 

 

7.   NOTING REPORTS   
 

 

7.1   Noting Reports  
 

 

 The Committee is asked to note the following reports: 

 Update on the Council’s Covid-19 Response and 
Implementation of Recovery Plan 

 Review of Corporate Plan Progress and Financial 
Performance 

 ICT Strategy  2017-2021 Review 
 
 

 

8.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 41 - 42) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

10.   BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 
  
 

(Pages 43 - 44) 

11.   BURIAL CASE 
  

(Pages 45 - 46) 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 
S Easom 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
G Marshall 
J M Owen (substitute) 
P J Owen 
J C Patrick (substitute) 
P D Simpson 
T Hallam 
E Williamson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M J Crow and M Hannah. 
 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors S J Carr, R I Jackson and G Marshall declared non-pecuniary interests in 
agenda items 5 and 10 due to them being members of the Beeston Town Centre 
Project Board. Minute numbers 18 and 24 refers.  
 
Councillors S J Carr, R I Jackson, E Kerry and P J Owen declared non-pecuniary 
interests in agenda item 6 due to them being Councillors at Nottinghamshire County 
Council. Minute number 19 refers.  
 
 

16 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2020 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 

17 LEISURE FACILITIES STRATEGY  
 
The Committee considered the Leisure Facilities Strategy produced by Continuum, the 
Council’s external leisure consultant.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor M Radulovic MBE and Councillor S J Carr that a cross-
party Task and Finish Group be formed to consider the Leisure Facilities Strategy in 
order to submit feedback to the Policy and Performance Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
1. Professional external financial advice be procured to assess the financial 

implications and risks associated with the two Bramcote site options for a 
new leisure centre in the south of Broxtowe, and to RECOMMEND to the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



Finance and Resources Committee that the expenditure of £30,000 to 
complete this work be approved. 
 

2. That the Council continues to work with Chilwell School to assess the 
leisure facilities options at the School and reports back to a future meeting. 
 

3. That a cross-party Task and Finish Group be formed to consider options 
regarding sites in the north and south of the Borough to examine the outline 
and financial business case contained within the Leisure Facilities Strategy 
in order to submit feedback to the Policy and Performance Committee. 

 
 

18 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  
 
Members were updated on the progress made on The Square Phase 2 in Beeston.  
 
It was noted that the residential sale was due to be completed by 2 November 2020 
and that Arc Cinema remain committed to delivering the development by 2021/22.  
 

RESOLVED to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key 
approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project Board, and subject to the 
overall project cost remaining within the financial limits already set or 
subsequently changed by the Finance and Resources Committee and/or Full 
Council as appropriate. 
 
 

19 DEVOLUTION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT STRUCTURE REFORM  
 
The Committee considered the Devolution and Local Government structure reform 
report. 
 
It was noted that District Councils and Nottingham City Council had request, to the 
Secretary of State, that a unitary authority not be the only option considered for the 
Devolution and Local Government Reform.  

 
1. RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee that a 

supplementary estimate of up to £30,000, if necessary, be established for the 
commissioning of work required in connection with a review of local 
government structures in Nottinghamshire. 
 

2. RESOLVED to Write to the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the 
Leaders of Rushcliffe and Gedling Borough Councils stating the objection of 
any encroachment of the Nottingham City Council’s boundaries into the 
surrounding districts. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



20 QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS ON NOTING REPORTS  
 

21 NOTING REPORTS  
 
The following reports were noted: 

 

 Review of Corporate Plan Progress 

 Use of Urgency Powers 

 Child Poverty Action Plan 

 Annual Health and Safety Progress Report 

 Covid-19 Response and Recovery Plan 
 
 

22 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the work programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 

23 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

24 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT APPENDIX  
 
The Committee noted the confidential appendix. 
 
 

25 BROXTOWE MOBILE TESTING UNIT SITES  
 
The Committee noted the confidential report. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Local Joint Consultative Committee   5 November 2020 

 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICY 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider the introduction of a new Domestic Abuse Policy to replace the 
Domestic Violence and Abuse Policy. 

 
2. Detail 

 
The Council has a duty of care to its employees 
[...]


http://www.refuge.org.uk/
http://www.rapecrisis.org.uk/
http://www.rapecrisis.org.uk/
http://www.victimsupport.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee                                             2 December 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

EAST MIDLANDS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION – INTERIM 
VEHICLE THE ESTABLISHMENT OF EM DEVCO COMPANY 
LIMITED BY GUARANTEE CLG 

1 Purpose of the report  
 

1.1 To seek approval for the establishment of an Interim Vehicle, to be known as 
‘EM Devco CLG’, to maintain progress prior to a Statutory Development 
Corporation being created by Parliament. This includes approval for the 
establishment and governing documents for this new company, the approval 
of a joint agreement between the local authorities and the emerging 
companies, nomination of a representative from this Council to sit on the 
Board and contributions from the various councils to finance the initial stages 
over the next few years prior to handing over to a delivery vehicle to develop 
and build out the concepts on each of the three sites. The background and 
detail of this initiative are set out in the appendices to this report. 

2 Background  
 

2.1 The Government identified three sites in the East Midlands with potential for 
regeneration, initially through an interim private/public development company 
set up by the relevant local authorities: Broxtowe, North West Leicestershire, 
Rushcliffe and Leicestershire and Nottinghamshire county councils. The 
Broxtowe site is at Toton and Chetwynd Barracks alongside but separate from 
the proposed HS2 interchange.  

 
2.2 In July 2020 the Secretary of State confirmed his support for the 

establishment of an Interim Vehicle, to continue to build momentum prior to 
the creation of a statutory Development Corporation. At the July meeting of 
the Oversight Board, partners endorsed the establishment of an Interim 
Vehicle to maintain momentum, subject to approval of the five directly affect 
local authorities. Work has been underway to set up this new company, 
negotiated by separate external lawyers representing the emerging company, 
the county councils and the 3 district authorities.  

 
3 Financial Implications  
 
3.1 Details in respect of financial implications are contained within Sections 4.0 

and 6.0 of appendix 1.  
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that: 
1. The proposal for the Council to join the interim vehicle and participate in its 

incorporation be approved. 
2. The Council enter into a proposed Members’ agreement and articles of 

association as outlined in appendix 2 (the final content of these documents 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5.



Policy and Performance Committee                                             2 December 2020 

being delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the three group 
leaders) 

RECOMMEND TO THE FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE and COUNCIL 
3. the expected financial contribution of £500k over three financial years 

funded from the Council’s general fund reserves, with the profile from 21/22, 
22/23 and 23/24 to be confirmed. 

 
SUBJECT TO the following conditions: 
a) that the funds will not be used in a manner which contravenes state aid 

rules, 
b) if the government decides not to financially contribute to the interim vehicle 

the Council, will reserve the right to review its financial commitment; 
c) If government policy changes so that the HS2 hub station does not come to 

Toton the Council, will reserve the right to review its position  
d) for consensus on a number of key points namely agreement by the 

council’s representative on the board to the annual business plan; changes 
to the articles, the process for appointment of independent directors and the 
decision to move to a statutory development company.  

 
The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that the appointment of a 
Director of the Interim Vehicle be approved. 

Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 14



Policy and Performance Committee                                             2 December 2020 

APPENDIX 1 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In February 2019 the Government approved funding for a 2-year programme to 

explore the business case for a locally led development delivery vehicle for the 
East Midlands and asked the Midlands Engine (EMDC) to lead the work.  The 
Midlands Engine was asked to consider three locations in the East Midlands; 
specifically, Ratcliffe on Soar Power Station site, Toton and Chetwynd Barracks 
(both in Nottinghamshire), and East Midlands Airport (in Leicestershire).   

   
1.2 The development corporation programme is overseen by an Oversight Board (The 

Alchemy Board) supported by an Executive Group. The Oversight Board is made 
up of Leaders from the region’s upper tier local authorities and directly affected 
districts alongside private sector; business community; central government; LEP’s; 
and university representatives. The Executive Group is a smaller group of executive 
officers. Both are chaired by Sir John Peace, as chairman of the Midlands Engine.  
Anthony May (Chief Executive of Nottinghamshire County Council and Chair of the 
Midlands Engine Operating Board) is the Senior Responsible Officer and Ken 
Harrison is the Programme Director. 

 
1.3 The overall ambition of the EMDC is to supercharge a new era of growth for the 

regional economy by enabling projects which build directly on the potential of HS2, 
the region’s status as a major trade and logistics gateway and its historic strengths 
in research and development and industrial innovation; particularly research and 
innovation related to the emerging low carbon economy.   

 
2. PROGRESS TO DATE 
 
2.1 Significant progress has been made in considering the strategic and economic case 

for the development corporation, with the evidence pointing to transformational 
benefits for the region, with 84k jobs, £4.8bn Gross Value Added (GVA) and at 
least 4,500 homes to be delivered.  
 

2.2 The EMDC will contribute substantially to inclusive, zero carbon growth and 
levelling up by initially realising the enormous potential of the three key sites: 

 HS2 Hub at Toton and Chetwynd - a new destination for knowledge-driven 
jobs and an exemplar zero carbon mixed-use community, showcasing next 
generation living, with a HS2 hub station offering unrivalled connectivity. 

 Ratcliffe Power Station and East Midlands Airport Area that together will 
provide a demonstrator for new technologies and methods of: 
- production and energy generation and supply. 
- transport and digital connectivity. 
- a proposal to be the UK’s only Inland Freeport with the Country’s largest 

and only 24-hour dedicated air freight hub being its main entry point to the 
freeport. 

- a global multi-modal hub and centre for trade and logistics with substantial 
housing growth proposed across the wider area; and 

- creation of ZERO on the Ratcliffe Power Station site, an international 
centre for the development of market-ready zero emission technologies. 

 

Page 15



Policy and Performance Committee                                             2 December 2020 

2.3 In addition to the broad programme benefits outlined above, these are a number of 
specific benefits for each of the five authority areas. For Broxtowe, the identified 
benefits include the development of a comprehensive and integrated plan for the 
area around the HS2 interchange which will create a series of attractive and 
deliverable investment propositions associated with the other sites including: 

 

 Delivering an internationally significant zero carbon community of 4,500 
homes, 6,000 local jobs including an Innovation Hub, and a National Skills 
Academy for inclusive growth. 

 Retaining and enhancing the unique and special qualities of our existing 
communities 

 A world-class green and blue environmental investment program
[...]
 incorporated on a date to be confirmed.  in the 
form of a Company Limited by Guarantee (CLG).  The five local authorities with 
administrative responsibilities within the current scope of the programme (Toton, 
Chetwynd Barracks, East Midlands Airport Area and the power station at Ratcliffe 
on Soar), will be the members of the company, namely: 

 

 Broxtowe Borough Council 

 Leicestershire County Council 

 North West Leicestershire District Council 

 Nottinghamshire County Council 

 Rushcliffe Borough Council. 
 

3.2 The Interim Vehicle will, in part, mirror the intended form of the statutory 
Development Corporation and will consist of:  

 An Oversight Authority comprising the 5 Local Authorities who will be the 
guarantee holders and corporate ‘Members’ of the CLG. 

 An independent skills-based board of directors, including up to 11 directors, 
made up of a combination of independent and non-independent directors - the 
independent directors will be appointed through an open recruitment process 
and non-independent will be representatives from the 5 local authorities; and 

 Local delivery vehicles/ special purpose vehicles or joint ventures for each site. 

Page 17

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future


Policy and Performance Committee                                             2 December 2020 

 
3.3 The Interim Vehicle will not have any statutory powers; these will remain with the 

relevant local authority partner until the establishment of the statutory development 
corporation. 

 
3.4 The draft Members Agreement and draft Articles of Association set out the formal 

constitutional arrangements for the CLG. A summary of key matters is included in 
this report at (Appendix 1.) Approval to establish the Interim Vehicle will confirm 
the authority’s agreement to the details within these documents.  The two County 
Councils (Leicestershire and Nottinghamshire) have jointly commissioned Bevan 
Brittan and the three District and Borough Councils (Rushcliffe, Broxtowe and North 
West Leicestershire) Browne Jacobson to provide independent advice. These 
documents have been based on an agreed set of principles developed between the 
5 Local Authorities. 

 
3.5 There remain some outstanding points to be agreed on the Members Agreement 

and Articles of Association, but at this stage the key matters for consideration are 
highlighted below, for ease of reference. 

 The Interim Vehicle has applied for funding from MHCLG. Once the level 
of that funding has been confirmed, the Council will be asked to determine 
what level of contribution it can make to the Interim Vehicle’s operating 
budget for the financial year 2021/22. This will be provided to the Interim 
Vehicle in the form of a grant.   
 

 Nottinghamshire County Council to assume the responsibility of Host 
Authority for the Interim Vehicle, this will be for the purposes of back office 
services e.g. accommodation, HR, procurement and financial 
administration.  

 

 Matters to be reserved for agreement by the Oversight Authority i.e. the 5 
Local Authorities who will own the CLG, as detailed in para 3.2 above. 
Matters reserved to the local authorities shall be split in to two ‘tiers’ with 
tier 1 requiring the unanimous approval of all local authorities, and tier 2 
requiring 75% agreement based on the weighted voting rights. (The 
precise matters to be included in each tier is subject to final agreement).    

 

 The Interim Vehicle Board Size and Composition. 
 

 The key risks, which are as follows:  
 

           There are risks that the Development Corporation does not get approval from 
Government or the required level of funding, in the immediate or longer term, 
and so it does not deliver or does not progress beyond the initial 3-year 
interim vehicle stage.  

 
 There is a risk that after the initial 3-year term, further funding wil
[...]
 that the Council’s financial contribution will 

be approximately £500k over three financial years funded from the Council’s 
general fund reserves, with the profile from 21/22, 22/23 and 23/24 to be 
confirmed. However, the Council’s financial contribution is subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

a) that the funds will not be used in a manner which contravenes state aid rules, 

Page 20



Policy and Performance Committee                                             2 December 2020 

b) if the government decides not to financially contribute to the interim vehicle the 
Council, will reserve the right to review its financial commitment; 

c) If government policy changes so that the HS2 hub station does not come to Toton 
the Council, will reserve the right to review its position  

d) for consensus on a number of key points namely agreement by the council’s 
representative on the board to the annual business plan; changes to the articles, 
the process for appointment of independent directors and the decision to move to 
a statutory development company. 

7.0 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE IMPLICATIONS  
 

7.1 Proposed Development Corporation 
 

7.2 The Midlands Engine has instructed Pinsent Masons to advise in relation to this 
matter.  Pinsents have given detailed advice in relation to the various potential 
options for establishing a development corporation which has been reviewed by 
Browne Jacobson on behalf of the District/Borough Councils.  Four key features 
were identified as needing to be satisfied for the development corporation: 

 

 To be locally led in order to better meet the needs of the local area.  An 
Oversight Authority is proposed, potentially comprised of local authority 
membership to have oversight and control of various powers of the 
development corporation. 

 To have wide financial powers so as to be able to access a wide range of 
funding including private and public equity and debt finance, and grants 
and other investments.  It is also p
[...]
onsent Matters. 
- Whether funding will be provided as a grant or loan. 

 
          Legal Implications for the Council joining the Interim Vehicle 
 
7.22 By joining the Interim Vehicle the Council will not delegate any of its statutory 

powers to the Interim Vehicle.  The Council will retain control of these powers 
and any planning decisions will revert to each Council to be taken.  The Council 
will not be bound by the considerations of the Interim Vehicle in exercising those 
powers. 

 
8.0   PLANNING IMPLICATIONS 

Page 24



Policy and Performance Committee                                             2 December 2020 

 
8.1 In advance of the statutory development corporation, it is anticipated that the 

Interim Vehicle would work with respective local authority partners to develop 
masterplans and supportive policy frameworks for the sites.  

 
8.2 The five councils who will be the members of the Interim Vehicle will support it 

either individually or together through the following means:  

 Planning policy expertise and related information associated with the three 
areas. 

 Engage in site master-planning and ensure consistency with Local Plan 
review processes.  

 Consult with the Interim Vehicle and engage their planning teams on land 
use and transport planning policies being developed as part of the current 
reviews of local plans and strategies.  

 Consult with the Interim Vehicle and engage their planning teams on 
planning applications and other development management decisions 
relating to the development of the sites.  

 
8.3 At this stage the broad principles for the statutory development corporation would likely 

mean: 
 

 Planning powers will only be sought for land within the proposed 
development corporation area. The range of powers may include, as 
examples, plan-making; development management and associated 
revenue raising (e.g. CIL and s106) and compulsory purchase powers. 
Should any planning powers be provided to the de
[...]
mation of the UK’s 
last coal-fired power station into an 
international centre for next-generation 
carbon zero technologies – The Ratcliffe-
on-Soar Power Station, due to close in 2025, 
would host ZERO, a demonstrator for the 
development of market-ready carbon zero 
technologies for energy, industry, housing, 
transport.

An Inland Freeport centred on the UK’s 
largest 24-hour airfreight hub – East 
Midlands Airport is a global freight gateway 
which sits alongside a major multi-modal 
logistics interchange and is close to world-
class industries such as aerospace and 
automotive.

The East Midlands was the cradle of the UK’s 
Industrial Revolution, an historic economic 
transformation. It is fitting that it should now 
be the place which overcomes some of the 
challenging environmental legacies that this 
fossil-fuelled revolution left behind.

It is also a deliverable strategy, with a 
number of factors aligning to make this 
new transformation possible: the arrival of 
HS2, which will supercharge connectivity 
and enable new housing and commercial 
investment; the decommissioning of 
Ratcliffe-on-Soar Power Station, a 
strategically-positioned 700-acre investment 
site with grid infrastructure; the UK’s largest 
airfreight gateway at East Midlands Airport; 
and the presence of specialist low-carbon 
expertise in the region’s major businesses 
and universities – who have a history of 
collaboration.

The EMDC model itself is the key to 
exploiting potential at this transformational 
scale: through vision, capacity and 
professional expertise, it will reverse the 
coordination challenges that have held back 
regional economic momentum. Critically, 
it will also provide confidence to investors 
looking for clear opportunities driven by 
committed teams working to a long-term 
goal.

APPENDIX 3

Page 33



Our ambitions for the EMDC project are 
of an historic magnitude. Without bold 
government intervention, old hurdles to 
progress will remain, and growth ambit
[...]
by Policy 
and Performance Committee on 3 July 2019 and endorsed by the Full Council of 17 
July 2019. 
 

3. Key Updates (some further details are given in the exempt appendix) 
 

 The residential sale completed on 4 November 2020 and the site is being used as a 
temporary car park. 

 Despite the challenges of developing a difficult town-centre site whilst maintaining 
Covid-secure working, Bowmer & Kirkland is progressing well on site with practical 
completion by 31 December 2020. 

 The public square will open as soon as possible in the New Year.  

 The Arc Cinema remains committed to and confident about the development and has 
confirmed its intention to open in June 2021.  

 The second national lockdown has added to the stress of leisure and hospitality 
businesses, but there is still tentative interest from a handful of local and regional 
operators – including for an indoor street food/market concept. 
 

4. Financial implications 
 

 The capital cost of the project remains within the approved budget.  

 Whilst it is still anticipated that the project will ultimately be self-financing, there 
remains a risk of an initial revenue deficit in the first two years after opening due to 
expected delays in securing long-term lettings and lower initial rents as business 
emerge from the current extraordinary circumstances. Further details are contained 
in the exempt appendix. 
 

Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. NOTE the report and any further verbal updates provided. 
2. RESOLVE to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key 

approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project Board, and subject to 
the overall project cost remaining within the financial limits already set or 
subsequently changed by the Finance & Resources Committee and/or Full 
Council as appropriate. 

 

Background papers 
Nil 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6.



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee   2 December 2020  
 

Report of the Strategic Director 
 
 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future meetings. 
 
2. Background 
 

Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below.  Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the Programme.   

 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 

Date: Task: 

24 March 2021  Beeston Square Progress Report 

 Equality annual report 

 Review of Corporate Plan Progress and Financial 
Performance 

 Covid-19 Recovery 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4.1 Local Joint Consultative Committee
	REF 2.1 Domestic Abuse Policy

	5. EAST MIDLANDS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION - INTERIM VEHICLE THE ESTABLISHMENT OF EM DEVCO COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE CLG
	1.2 - Summary of Key Matters
	1.3 - CSR Final

	6. BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT
	8. WORK PROGRAMME
	10. BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT
	11. BURIAL CASE





Minutes of the meeting


POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
S J Carr 
M J Crow 
S Easom 
D A Elliott (Substitute) 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
G Marshall 
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 
T Hallam 
E Williamson 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Hannah. 

 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors S J Carr, G Marshall, R I Jackson and M Radulovic MBE declared a non-
pecuniary interest in items 6 and 10 as all were members of Beeston Town Centre 
Board.  Minute numbers 30 and 34 refer. 
 
 

27 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2020 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

28 REFERENCES  
 

28.1 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee discussed the Domestic Abuse Policy, with a view to making some 
minor amendments to wording.   
 

RESOLVED that the Domestic Abuse Policy, with some minor 
amendments to wording, be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



29 EAST MIDLANDS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION - INTERIM VEHICLE THE 
ESTABLISHMENT OF EM DEVCO COMPANY LIMITED BY GUARANTEE CLG  
 
The Committee considered the creation of a company, also known as an interim 
vehicle, to unify the efforts of relevant local authorities in ambitious projects for the 
development of three major sites, namely Toton and Chilwell centred on the HS2 Hub, 
Ratcliffe on Soar power station and East Midlands Airport.  The Council would be a 
minority shareholder in the company, which would be a forerunner of the statutory 
Development Corporation to be created by Parliament. 
 
There was concern that the funding was to come from reserves and that it could be 
wasted on the company, rather than invested in development.  It was noted that the 
annual business plan would have to have consensus from each of the participating 
local authorities.  Discussion progressed on to the difficulty for balancing the ability of 
the company to make decisions and the need for each local authority to have their 
views reflected in actions.  There was also concern about the lack of certainty around 
the HS2 project. 
 
The debate progressed on to the possibility that planning powers would be transferred 
from the Council to the interim vehicle, meaning that the usual level of local 
accountability would be lost.   
 
The proposal to create a freeport at East Midlands Airport was discussed with 
particular reference to the need for high quality employment in unionised industries 
and the skills agenda. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor M Radulovic MBE and seconded by Councillor G 
Marshall that the conditions of the recommendation to Council be amended to include 
the following: 

e) that the Council will look to ensure that the freeport proposition and any 
development on the Ratcliffe on Soar site is consistent with the Council's net 
carbon zero climate change strategy ambitions and contribute to regional 
resilience and clean growth and that the ambition for the national skills academy 
in the Broxtowe area be further developed and strengthened. 

 
On being put to the meeting the proposal was carried. 
 

RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
1.  The proposal for the Council to join the interim vehicle and participate in 

its incorporation be approved. 
2. The Council enter into a proposed Members’ agreement and articles of 

association as outlined in appendix 2 (the final content of these 
documents being delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with 
the three group leaders). 

 
RECOMMENDED to the Finance and Resources Committee and Council 

that the expected financial contribution of £500,000 over three financial years 
funded from the Council’s general fund reserves, with the profile from 21/22, 
22/23 and 23/24 to be confirmed, subject to the following conditions: 
 
a)  That the funds will not be used in a manner which contravenes state aid 

rules, 



b)  If the government decides not to financially contribute to the interim 
vehicle the Council, will reserve the right to review its financial 
commitment; 

c)  If government policy changes so that the HS2 hub station does not come to 
Toton the Council, will reserve the right to review its position  

d)  For consensus on a number of key points namely agreement by the 
council’s representative on the board to the annual business plan; changes 
to the articles, the process for appointment of independent directors and 
the decision to move to a statutory development company.  

e)  That the council will look to ensure that the freeport proposition and any 
development on the Ratcliffe on Soar site is consistent with the Council's 
net carbon zero climate change strategy ambitions. 

f)  That the council will look to ensure that the freeport proposition and any 
development on the Ratcliffe on Soar site is consistent with the Council's 
net carbon zero climate change strategy ambitions and contribute to 
regional resilience and clean growth and that the ambition for the national 
skills academy in the Broxtowe area be further developed and 
strengthened. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the appointment of a Director of the 

Interim Vehicle be approved. 
 
 

30 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  
 
The Committee noted the report and was updated on the progress of the project, 
which was on time and within budget in spite of the continuing COVID-19 pandemic.   
 

RESOLVED to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key 
approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project Board, and subject to the 
overall project cost remaining within the financial limits already set or 
subsequently changed by the Finance and Resources Committee and/or Full 
Council as appropriate. 
 
 

31 NOTING REPORTS  
 
The Committee noted reports on the Update on the Council’s COVID–19 response 
and Implementation of Recovery the Plan, Review of Corporate Plan Progress and 
Financial Performance and the ICT Strategy 2017-2021 Review. 
 
 

32 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



33 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

34 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  
 
The appendix to the Beeston Town Centre Redevelopment report was NOTED. 
 
 

35 BURIAL CASE  
 

RESOLVED that a payment of £4,300 be made. 
 
 
 


